## RESOLUTION

## **RE:** Security Software and Technology

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois has need of a security system to protect its employees and visitors at the Vermilion County Administration Building; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to purchase security items such as panic buttons, security cameras and security alarms; and,

WHEREAS, an ability to save costs, even if incremental, will be had if we lease such computer, data machinery and software for a period in excess of two years but no more than five years and such requires the approval of the Board by a two-thirds affirmative vote although the purchases are below the bid limit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois, that the leasing of computer, data machinery and security alarms for the Vermilion County Administration Building for a period in excess of two years but no more than five is approved.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois at the August 14, 2018 A.D. Session.

DATED this 14th day of August 2018 A.D.

AYE23\_NAY\_ABSTAIN\_4

nickael T. Marion

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Cathy Jakens

Clerk of the County Board

Page 2 Budget Amendment –Buildings and Grounds

## APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL:

Steven Fourez Chairman	Y	N	۹	8/	13/18 Date
Wesley Bieritz		Y	N	A	
Robert Boyd		Y	Ν	А	
Todd Johnson		Y	N	A	
Becky Stark		Y	N	А	
Crisi Walls		Y	N	А	
Bruce Stark		Y	N	A	